
10 December 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 02.12.19

People & Places Advisory 
Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Collins; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett  
Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, Dyball, Foster, 
Hudson, Osborne-Jackson and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 1 October 2019, as 
a correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interest not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Update from Chief Inspector Jon Kirby (Pages 5 - 6) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732227474

7.  Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy 
& Action Plan 2019-20 

(Pages 7 - 36) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732227474

8.  Sevenoaks District Sports Council update (Pages 37 - 38) Lesley Bowles 
Tel: 01732 227335

9.  Work Plan (Pages 39 - 40)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



5

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Collins (Chairman)

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chariman)

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Perry Cole, Coleman, Dyball, Foster, Hudson and 
Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Cheeseman, 
P. Darrington and Osborne-Jackson

Cllr. Penny Cole was also present.

13.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held 
on 18 June 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

14.   Declarations of interest 

With reference to Agenda Item 8 (Minute 19) Cllr Raikes declared that he was the 
Honorary Treasurer of the Sevenoaks District Arts Council and a member of one of 
the groups that directly benefitted from the Sevenoaks District Arts Council.

For transparency Cllrs Dyball, Hudson and Pett advised they were appointed 
Council representatives on the Sevenoaks District Arts Council, and Cllr Hudson 
further advised that she was a member of Swanley Arts Society which was a 
member of the Arts Council.

15.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

16.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, People & Places, advised that ‘Silver Sundays’ a week of free 
events from 30 September to 8 October 2018, for older people in the district. 

She had also 
 visited a women’s refuge within the district along with the Deputy Portfolio 

Holder, and the Deputy Portfolio Holder had then gone on to attend a DAVSS 
(Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Services) training session 

 Attended the launch of the Darent Valley Community rail partnership and a 
tour of the improvements at the Bat & Ball Station

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20026/your_community/474/silver_sunday_2019


People & Places Advisory Committee - 1 October 2019

6

 Been given a Tour of Darent Valley from Westerham to Dartford.

She reported that the new Chief Inspector, Jon Kirby would be invited to the next 
meeting of the Committee.  After a meeting with the Police & Crime Commissioner 
there was to be a marketplace style meeting at the youth centre in new Ash Green 
on 22 October 2019 at 7.30pm with the North West Kent Crime Prevention Panel, 
and PCSOs. 

The planning application for White Oak Leisure Centre would be submitted later in 
the month.

A Member asked about increasing the numbers on the Domestic Abuse Perpetrators 
Programme, and it was explained that the course was a 26 week rolling programme 
so it required someone being committed to wanting to change.   It was noted that 
DAVSS were giving a presentation to the meeting in March 2020.

17.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

There were none.

18.   Budget 2020/21: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented a report which explained that this 
was the second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the 
Advisory Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the 
budget decision making process. He explained that since the current financial 
strategy was introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £93,000 for 2020/21 was included in the 
budget.  The Chief Officer Finance & Trading also advised Members that other 
pressures may come out later in the budget process such as when the Local 
Government Finance Settlement was announced in December. These may result in 
additional savings being required.

No growth and savings proposals were included in the report for this Committee 
but Members were asked for their suggestions, in order to achieve the £93,000 net 
saving required for the next year, which would be considered by Cabinet, before 
finalising the budget for 2020/21.

Members gave their individual ideas for growth and savings items and considered 
whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as potential growth or 
savings suggestions. A number of growth and savings items were suggested and 
discussed

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 1 October 2019

7

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) no growth and savings proposals had been identified in Appendix D to 
the report; and

b) the following options be put forward to Cabinet

Growth (increased expenditure or reduced income)

 SDC to facilitate youth work
 Increase in Community Grants budget to facilitate increased grants to 

bodies contributing to community wellbeing and cohesion

Savings (reduced expenditure or increased income)

 Consider investing in the tourism/leisure market by providing/co-
providing a campsite (touring caravans and static mobile homes)

 Guided tours of district possibly on vintage bus/train etc. Could also 
possibly use hire bikes

 Maximising the potential of our leisure facilities at Edenbridge.

19.   Sevenoaks District Arts Council update 

Alan Pett, Chairman of Sevenoaks District Arts Council advised Members on the 
work and commitment of their organisation in Sevenoaks District.  A membership 
list was tabled.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

20.   Supported Internships at Sevenoaks Council 

The Community Planning & Projects Officer presented a report which outlined the 
background and operational model for a Sevenoaks District Council supported 
internship project that commenced on 9 September 2019. The Supported 
Internship programme had been established to improve employment opportunities 
for people with learning disabilities, and create a talent pool which would assist 
the Council in improving diversity of the workforce, developing talent and filling 
future vacancies.  It was hoped that it would create a two-way learning experience 
and that the Council would be able to use the experience to improve the customer 
experience for people with learning difficulties.  Members commended the 
initiative.

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted.  

21.   Community Plan Annual Report 2018/19 Annual Report 

The Community Planning & Projects Officer presented the Annual Report for the 
third and final year (2018/19) of the Sevenoaks District Community Plan 2016-19 
had been completed and progress against agreed key success measures for each 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 1 October 2019

8

priority within the plan was reported.  A factual correction at paragraph 5 of the 
report was noted, where it should read ‘Woodlands Court’ not ‘White Oak Court’. 

It was noted that the percentage of key success measures that were completed or 
on target to in the 2018/19 Community Plan Annual Report, stood at 97%.  
Members expressed their gratitude and commended all staff involved for their hard 
work.

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted and recommended to 
Cabinet.

22.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted with the addition of meeting the new Chief Inspector at 
the next meeting.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.14 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



UPDATE FROM CHIEF INSPECTOR JON KIRBY

People & Places Advisory Committee - 10 December 2019 

Report of Chief Officer People and Places

Status: For Information  

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan, the Corporate Plan and 
the Community safety Strategy & Action Plan

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Lesley Dyball

Contact Officer Kelly Webb Ext. 7474

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee: to note the content of 
presentation given by the Chief Inspector Jon Kirby

Reason for recommendation: To provide Members with up-to-date information on 
Policing in the Sevenoaks District

Introduction and Background

1 Chief Inspector Jon Kirby took over as District Commander in September 
2019.  He is attending to give an update on Policing across the District.

Key Implications

Financial 

There are no financial implications to this report

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Equality Assessment  

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 
groups. The decisions recommended through this paper directly impact on end 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



users. The impact has been analysed and varies between groups of people. The 
results of this analysis are set out immediately below.

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty:
Question Answer Explanation / Evidence

a. Does the decision being 
made or recommended 
through this paper have 
potential to disadvantage 
or discriminate against 
different groups in the 
community?

No

b. Does the decision being 
made or recommended 
through this paper have 
the potential to promote 
equality of opportunity?

Yes

The Community Safety Strategy & 
Action Plan assists with the 
provision of services to support 
District residents, including victims 
of crime. 

The Community Safety Strategy & 
Action Plan addresses issues that 
affect the whole community 
including specific groups, such as 
older people, families, young people 
and people with disabilities

c. What steps can be taken 
to mitigate, reduce, avoid 
or minimise the impacts 
identified above?

No negative impacts identified

Appendices

Background Documents

Lesley Bowles
Chief Officer People & Places

None

None

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 2019-20

People and Places Advisory Committee – 10 December 2019

Report of Chief Officer People & Places

Status For Information 

Also considered by Cabinet – 9 J
[...]
sory Committee on 5 March 2019.

4 The draft 2019-20 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action 
Plan attached at the Appendix.  It sets out Partnership activity aimed at 
addressing the above priorities. The Action Plan is a multi-agency document 
and is monitored on a quarterly basis by the Community Safety Partnership, 
to ensure that actions are on target and are helping to meet the identified 
success measures.  

Key Implications

Financial 

The funding required to deliver the Action Plan comes from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and existing SDC core Budgets, core budgets of participating 
agencies and other external funding sources as they become available.  No 
additional District Council funding is required to deliver the plan.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal issues for the Council arising from this action plan.

Equality Assessment

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 
groups.  The decisions recommended through this paper directly impact on end 
users.   The impact has been analysed and varies between groups of people. The 
results of this analysis are set out immediately below.

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty:
Question Answer Explanation / Evidence

a. Does the decision being 
made or recommended 
through this paper have 
potential to disadvantage 
or discriminate against 
different groups in the 
community?

No

b. Does the decision being 
made or recommended 
through this paper have 
the potential to promote 
equality of opportunity?

Yes

The Community Safety Strategy & 
Action 
[...]
on 
intelligence received as with 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7



18

Oak Tree Farm, which has 
resulted in a multi occupancy 
property being found and 
enforcement action being 
taken.

CSAP
4.4

Co-ordinate training on 
Safeguarding concerns 
such as CSE, Modern 
Slavery & Human 
Trafficking

March 2020 CSU Kent Police

Green

Safeguarding Training has 
been arranged until Dec 2020 
this consists of 8 sessions.  

The first 2 sessions were 
delivered in September for 
front line workers and 
Managers and was well 
received.

CSAP
4.5

Continue to develop 
Mental Health Crisis Drop 
In Service in Swanley

March 2020 SDC CSU

Green

The mental health drop in 
service has been open 7 
months at the end of June.  
Referrals are low, but all GPs, 
Libraries, Leisure Centres, 
Pharmacist, and schools have 
been written to, to promote 
the service

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 7



19

Ref Priority Action By When LEAD OFFICER Other 
Partners Status

Quarter 2 
1st July 2019 – 30th 

Sept 2019
Substance Misuse
CSAP
5.1

Deliver outreach work to 
designated areas to 
address substance 
misuse using CSU reports 
via the Daily Tasking

On-going Kenward CSU
Schools

Youth Groups

Green

During Quarter 2 there were 3 
hot spot areas highlighted for 
the team to visit.
Westerham, New Ash Green 
and Bat and Ball Railway 
Station.  

Hartley and West Kingsdown 
will be looked at in the next 
Quarter.

CSAP
5.2

Session work to be 
delivered in schools and 
other intervention 
programmes. Targeted 
work on individuals.

September 2019 CSU
Kenward Trust

Addaction

All Partners

Green

Session service took place in 
schools in July and September

CSAP 
5.3

Deliver training on all 
issues around substance 
misuse for partner 
agencies

September 2019 CSU Addaction
Kenward Trust

CGL Green

Training sessions for substance 
misuse will be arranged for 
February 2020.

CSAP 
5.4 

Work with communities 
to increase reporting in 
accordance with local 
intelligence

March 2020 CSU (Daily T
[...]
e road safety 
event is run by KFRS in 
Rochester. 

This deals with the real life 
situation and aftermath of a 
Road traffic collision and is 
delivered to children of school 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 7



25

age to provide education. 

Our youth engagement officer 
continues to promote this 
experience when engaged 
with School visits. 

We will explore this being 
delivered to other groups 
outside of the education 
system in the coming months.

CSAP
7.4

Use Crash Map data to ID 
hotspots and target 
resources

December 2019 Kent Police CSU

Green

This tool is used to pin point 
key locations of road traffic 
issues, which has resulted in 
serious or fatal collisions. 

Once targets are recognised 
officers from our Specials 
Traffic department are 
requested and local officers 
conduct speed checks of the 
location. 

If concerns are raised directly 
with us via email or phone call 
it is addressed in the same 
manner and those raising 
concerns are updated as to 
the results. 

We also promote our 
attendance by means of social 
media to address concerns 
occasionally raised by the 
community

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



26

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 7



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT SPORTS COUNCIL UPDATE 

People & Places Advisory Committee  – 10 December 2019 

Report of Chief Officer People & Places

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report provides Members with an overview of the 
Sevenoaks District Sports Council’s presentation on their work to provide support 
and grants to sporting clubs and individuals in Sevenoaks District.

This report supports the Key Aim of supporting a Healthy Environment and 
Sustainable Economy. Healthy for sport and sustainable for supporting voluntary, 
community sector for activities that support the priorities set out in the Community 
Plan.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Dyball

Contact Officer(s) Jenny Godfrey Ext. 7112

Recommendation to People and Places Advisory Committee: That the 
information in the report be noted.  

Introduction and Background

1 Sevenoaks District Sports Council received a community grant of £2,500 in 
2019/20 to support and develop sport provision in Sevenoaks District. 

2 The Sevenoaks District Sports Council has supported group coaching and/or 
training in all sports; individual coaching; organised training/coaching 
courses; assisting new clubs set up; helping clubs provide for disabled sport; 
supporting social sports for the elderly; working with primary sport in 
conjunction with other partners; and provided small grants to support 
talented young sports stars. 

3 Sevenoaks District Sports Council holds an annual celebration evening to 
showcase its achievements and bring the groups, clubs and individuals 
together.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Sevenoaks District Sports Council Chairman Presentation

4 Edward Oatley, Chairman of Sevenoaks District Sports Council will present 
information to Members on the work and commitment of their organisation 
in Sevenoaks District.

5 The verbal presentation will cover the following topics:

 An overview of the activities of the Sevenoaks District Sports Council 
across the Sevenoaks District.

 Key achievements of the Sevenoaks District Sports Council.

 Future plans of the Sevenoaks District Sports Council.

6 Members will be updated at the meeting with a verbal presentation on this 
work.

Key Implications

Financial 

7 There are no financial implications for the Council associated to this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

8 There are no legal implications for the Council associated to this report.  

Equality Assessment 

9 No decision is required as part of this paper and therefore no perceived 
impact on end users.  

Conclusions

10 For Members to note the work of Sevenoaks District Sports Council as 
presented by their Chairman. 

Appendices None

Background Papers None

Lesley Bowles

Chief Officer People & Places

Page 38

Agenda Item 8



 

People and Places Work Plan 2019/20 (as at 28.11.2019)

10 December 2019 19 March 2020 16 June 2020 6 October 2020

Community Safety Plan 
monitoring report

Sevenoaks District Sports 
Council update

Presentation by Chief 
Inspector Jon Kirby

DAVSS presentation

Half-yearly grants monitoring

Grants to voluntary 
organisations

Whiteoak Leisure Centre

Community Safety Action Plan

Economic Development 
Strategy monitoring report

Budget 2021/22: Service 
Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs)
 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Update from Chief Inspector Jon Kirby
	7 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2019-20
	Qtr 2 Report

	8 Sevenoaks District Sports Council update
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm
Present:

Cllr. Collins (Chairman)
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington,
Dyball, Foster, Hudson, Osborne-Jackson and Raikes
Cllr. Penny Cole was also present.

23.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held
on 1 October 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

24.

Declarations of interest

There were none.
25.

Actions from Previous Meeting

There were none.
26.

Update from Portfolio Holder

The Portfolio Holder, People & Places, advised that the new Chief Officer People &
Places, Sarah Robson, was due to start at Sevenoaks District Council on 3 February
2020. She advised that the process of procuring an operator for the redevelopment
of White Oak Leisure Centre was a lengthy process as it involved European
procurement but was shortly coming to an end. The application for the
redevelopment of White Oak Leisure Centre to the CIL Board had been successful.
The Community Grants applications were being evaluated and many new
organisations had applied. It was advised that there was a successful result in court
against the Convent of Mercy.
The Portfolio Holder advised that the Big Sing would take place on 4 May 2020, and
the event Run, Walk or Push against Dementia would take place on 10 May 2020 at
Knole Park. It was advised that staff were looking into developing a new website to
help promote smaller tourist attractions in the District.
27.

Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee

There were none.
9

People & Places Advisory Committee - 10 December 2019
28.

Update from Chief Inspector Jon Kirby

The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Jon Kirby, who took over as District
Commander in September 2019. He advised that he had looked at recent crime
figures from the last three months and compared them to the previous year.
Compared to 2018, there had been a decrease in burglaries, violence and vehicle
crimes and an increase in criminal damage and shoplifting. He advised that
burglary varied across the District. He advised that responding to reports of violent
crimes quickly was a priority in order not to discourage victims to come forward. A
common vehicle crime was the theft of catalytic converters. It was highlighted
that usually individuals were responsible for multiple thefts of catalytic
convertors. In response to buses being targeted in West Kingsdown for criminal
damage, improved CCTV in buses and patrols in the area had been introduced.
Analytical work was taking place in order to determine the cause of the increase in
shoplifting.
Responding to concerns over scams, the Chief Inspector advised that they aimed to
help protect older and vulnerable residents from scams by educating them on
recognising scams and how to set up their phones to prevent receiving scam phone
calls.
The Chief Inspector advised that there was a campaign to increase public
awareness about improving security of properties and vehicles. Previously, these
had been advertised on buses, but more recently had been shared through social
media.
In response to concerns over anti-social behaviour in New Ash Green, the Chief
Inspector assured Members that there was a visible police presence in the area. He
advised that he had listened to concerns at a recent residents’ meeting.
The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector Jon Kirby on behalf of the Committee for
the presentation and Members showed their appreciation.
Resolved: That the content of the presentation be noted. e presentation be
noted.
29.

Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2019-20

The Community Safety Manager presented the quarter 2 monitoring report which
outlined the success measures and actions of the Sevenoaks District Community
Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2019-20. She advised that of the success measures, 7
were green and 2 were amber. Of the actions, 44 were green, 4 were amber and 1
was red.
In response to queries, the Community Safety Manager advised that youth work to
prevent drug misuse is conducted by Kenward Trust who are funded by the
Community Safety Partnership via the Police Crime Commissioner funding who did
bespoke detached work via the daily tasking held at the Community Safety Unit
(CSU).
10

People & Places Advisory Committee - 10 December 2019
On a response to the Mental Health Drop in Service in Swanley, she advised that
take up was low at the mental health drop-in, but she was working alongside
partners to address this.
The Chairman thanked the Community Safety Manager for the presentation and
Members showed their appreciation.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
30.

Sevenoaks District Sports Council update

The Chairman welcomed Edward Oatley, the Chairman of Sevenoaks District Sports
Council. He gave a presentation which updated Members on the activities, key
achievements and future plans of the Sevenoaks District Sports Council.
In response to queries from Members, the Chairman of Sevenoaks District Sports
Council advised that grants, usually up to £150, were given to individuals and
sports clubs. Sports clubs are also given advice and support in seeking bids
elsewhere.
The Chairman thanked the Chairman of Sevenoaks District Sports Council on behalf
of Members for his presentation.
Resolved: That the information in the report be noted.
31.

Work Plan

The work plan was noted with the deferral of the DAVVS presentation and HalfYearly grants monitoring to 16 June 2020, the addition of the Community Safety
Plan Annual Report and Tourism update in 16 June 2020, and the addition of
Dunton Green End of Project Report on 6 October 2020.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.31 PM

CHAIRMAN

11

